instruments are not affected by changes in interest rates.

118

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

32. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS (CONT’D)

32.3 Financial risk management objectives and policies (cont’d)

(b) Other price risk

	 Other	price	risk	is	the	risk	that	the	fair	value	of	future	cash	flows	of	the	financial
instruments of the Group and of the Company would fluctuate because of
changes in market prices (other than interest rate).

 The Group and the Company are exposed to market price risks arising from
money market fund, which is quoted. This instrument is classified as financial
asset designated at fair value through profit or loss. The fund investments of the
Group and of the Company are managed by a reputable asset management
company. All investment and redemption decisions are approved by Directors
of the Group and of the Company.

 Sensitivity analysis for other price risk

 The following table details the sensitivity analysis to a reasonably possible change
in the market prices of money market fund at the end of the reporting period,
with all other variables held constant:

  Group Company
   31.12.2024 30.6.2023 31.12.2024 30.6.2023
   RM RM RM RM

Financial assets
Investment	in
 money market
 fund  18,752,937 23,461,830 711,390 1,257,109

Effects on Profit
 After Taxation
 and Equity
Increase	of	1%		 142,522	 178,310	 5,407	 9,554
Decrease of 1% (142,522) (178,310) (5,407) (9,554)

(c) Liquidity risk

 Liquidity risk is the risk that the Group and the Company will not be able to
meet	its	financial	obligations	as	they	fall	due.	In	the	management	of	liquidity
risk, the Group and the Company monitor and maintain a level of cash and
cash equivalents deemed adequate by the Management to finance the Group’s
and the Company’s operations and where required, and mitigate the effects of
fluctuation in cash flows.

 The Company’s financial liabilities at the end of the reporting period either

mature one year or are repayable on demand.

119

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS